Illinois law.

Section 135.70  Usage Permit and Fees 

a)	Usage Permit
All vehicles being operated at an OHV site must have a permit issued by the Department and attached to the vehicle at all times while using the OHV site. The permit must be displayed on the vehicle and be at all times visible for inspection.  Permits shall be sold by the Department and must be purchased at the OHV site. Permits may not be transferred between vehicles. 

[bookmark: _Hlk136522806]b)	The fee for a one-day permit is $20.00 per vehicle. Each one-day permit is valid only for the day that appears on the permit, for the vehicle the permit was purchased for, and only during the OHV site hours of operation. 

c)	The fee for a four-day permit is $65.00 per vehicle. Each four-day permit is valid only for the days listed on the permit, for the vehicle that the permit was purchased for, and only during the OHV site hours of operation for the days listed on the permit. 

d)	All permit fees are nonrefundable, including, but not limited to, site closure due to weather or dangerous conditions.
